PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Mark Charles Taggart	07/04/2011	
Kevin John Scott Kerr	07/04/2011	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RANGELAND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE LTD.			
Street Address:	80042-475 Avenue East			
City:	High River, Alberta			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	T1V 1M3			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13220185

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)621-5302

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2066211933

Email: joanne@olympicpatentworks.com
Correspondent Name: Olympic Patent Works PLLC
Address Line 1: 675 South Lane Street

Address Line 2: Suite 303

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98194-0277

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 35141.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard L. Bell

Total Attachments: 3

source=35141-001-E-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=35141-001-E-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=35141-001-E-ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026823 FRAME: 0080

CH \$40.00 1322

501641423 RE

ASSIGNMENT

We, TAGGART, Mark Charles and KERR, Kevin John Scott whose full post office addresses are (respectively) 612-6th Street SE, High River, Alberta, T1V 1K7, Canada, and 1607 Sunshine Close SE, High River, Alberta, T1V 1W4, Canada in consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby assign to RANGELAND INDUSTRIAL SERVICE LTD. ("ASSIGNEE") whose full post office address is 80042-475 Avenue East, High River, Alberta, T1V 1M3, Canada, all our right, title and interest in and to an invention relating to a "AN APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR HANDLING PIPE" and worldwide rights therein, and in Canadian Patent Application No. 2,720,802 filed in Canada on November 12, 2010 for said invention including all divisions, continuations and substitutions thereof, and all Canadian and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for Canada, its territories and possession and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for patents or the legal equivalent thereof on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and the right to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and the Patent Co-operation Treaty of the World Intellectual Property Organization ("WIPO") for such corresponding applications, or any division, continuation, renewal or substitution thereof, and as to patents and any reissue, re-examination or extension thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in Canada and in all foreign countries to issue all patents or legal equivalents thereof based on said application and on each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time on request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, application and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful

PATENT^{C (1)}

REEL: 026823 FRAME: 0081

public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I represent and warrant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent application has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

I HEREBY declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, in the United States under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of any patent application filed in respect of the invention or of any patent issued thereon.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my free act and deed. Signed at High River, Alberta, Canada, this 4 day of 2011.

Signature

MARK CHARLES TAGGART

Printed Name

CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see MARK CHARLES TAGGART, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on the date therein set forth.

Signature of Witness	3	7/32		*****			·
Name of Witness	KEVIN	KEAR				~~~~	
Address of Witness	1607	Sunshing	01	SE.	High River	10	<u> 111/14</u> 4

PATENTO: 1)

REEL: 026823 FRAME: 0082

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment as my nee act and
deed. Signed at High River, Alberta, Canada, this 4 day of 50/y
Signature
KEVIN JOHN SCOTT KERR Printed Name
CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS
I acknowledge that I was personally present and did see KEVIN JOHN
SCOTT KERR, who is personally known to me, duly execute the above assignment on
the date therein set forth.
Signature of Witness
Name of Witness
Address of Witness 612 6th ST SE, HIGH RIVER 18 TIVIK 7

RECORDED: 08/29/2011

PATENTREEL: 026823 FRAME: 0083